

Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 9th day of February, 1962.

*Arrowsmith*  
Governor.



No. 2



1962

**Colony of the Falkland Islands.**

IN THE ELEVENTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF  
**HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II.**

SIR EDWIN ARROWSMITH, K.C.M.G.,  
*Governor.*

**An Ordinance**

**Further to amend the Application of  
Enactments Ordinance, 1954.** Title.

[1st March, 1962]

Date of commencement.

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Colony of the Falkland Islands, as follows :— Enacting clause.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Application of Enactments (Amendment) Ordinance, 1962, and shall be read as one with the Application of Enactments Ordinance, 1954, hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance. Short title.  
13 of 1954.

2. The Schedule to the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the enactment specified in the Schedule to this Ordinance. Amendment of Schedule to the principal Ordinance.

## SCHEDULE.

---

ENACTMENT	EXTENT OF APPLICATION
65. Administration of Justice Act, 1956. 4 & 5 Eliz. 2, c. 46.	<p>Part I, except sections 2, 4 (6) and 7 (2).</p> <p>References to the "Secretary of State" shall be construed as references to the "Governor".</p> <p>In subsections (1), (3), (5), (6) and (7) of section 3 the words "the Liverpool Court of Passage and any county court" shall be omitted. In subsection (4) of section 3 the words "and (where there is such jurisdiction) the Admiralty jurisdiction of the Liverpool Court of Passage or any county court may" shall be omitted. In subsection (8) of section 3 for the words "England and Wales" there shall be substituted the words "the Colony".</p> <p>In section 4 for the words "No court in England and Wales shall" wherever those words occur, there shall be substituted the words "The Supreme Court shall not" and references to "England and Wales" shall be construed as references to "the Colony". In subsection (1) of section 4 for the words "the United Kingdom" there shall be substituted the words "the Colony", and the words "or Ordinance" shall be inserted immediately after the word "Act" wherever that word occurs.</p> <p>In section 6 for the words "No court in England and Wales shall" there shall be substituted the words "The Supreme Court shall not", and for the words "in any such court" there shall be substituted the words "in that court".</p> <p>In subsection (1) of section 7 the words from "and so much of subsection (2)" to the words "salvage is recoverable" shall be omitted.</p>

---

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

  
Clerk of the Legislative Council.